consolidated financial statements and related notes of the Company included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. All pro forma adjustments and their underlying
assumptions are described more fully below.

During the preparation of these pro forma combined financial statements, we assessed whether there were any material differences between the accounting policies of the
Company and Custom Truck LP. The assessment performed did not identify any material differences and, as such, these pro forma combined financial statements do not adjust for
or assume any differences in accounting policies between the two entities.

The following pro forma combined financial information and associated notes are based on the historical financial statements of Nesco Holdings and Custom Truck LP prior to the
Acquisition. The pro forma combined Condensed Consolidated Statements of Net Income

(Loss) for the periods indicated below are based on, derived from, and should be read in conjunction with, the Company’s historical financial statements.

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Net Income (Loss) — Three Months Ended June 30, 2021September 30, 2021

(in $000s) (in $000s)

Custom Truck

Once Source, Inc.

Pro Forma

Adjustmentsa

Pro Forma

Combined (in $000s)

Custom Truck

One Source, Inc.

Pro Forma

Adjustmentsa

Pro Forma

Combined

Rental revenue Rental revenue $ 98,539  $ —  $ 98,539  Rental revenue $ 109,108  $ —  $ 109,108

Equipment sales Equipment sales 247,675  —  247,675  Equipment sales 217,163  —  217,163

Parts sales and

services

Parts sales and

services 28,897  —  28,897

Parts sales and

services 31,034  —  31,034

Total revenue Total revenue 375,111  —  375,111  Total revenue 357,305  —  357,305

Cost of revenue Cost of revenue 285,242  (9,388) b 275,854  Cost of revenue 241,900  (7,426) b 234,474

Depreciation of

rental

equipment

Depreciation of

rental

equipment 43,179  —  43,179

Depreciation of

rental

equipment 50,153  —  50,153

Total cost of

revenue

Total cost of

revenue 328,421  (9,388) 319,033

Total cost of

revenue 292,053  (7,426) 284,627

Gross profit Gross profit 46,690  9,388  56,078  Gross profit 65,252  7,426  72,678

Selling, general

and

administrative

Selling, general

and

administrative 51,264  —  51,264

Selling, general

and

administrative 48,625  —  48,625

Amortization Amortization 13,332  —  13,332  Amortization 13,334  —  13,334

Non-rental

depreciation

Non-rental

depreciation 951  —  951

Non-rental

depreciation 873  —  873

Transaction

expenses and

other

Transaction

expenses and

other 24,575  (24,575) c —

Transaction

expenses and

other 7,742  —  7,742

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us

©2022 Refi nitiv.  Al l  rights reserved. Republ ication or redistribution of Refi nitiv content, including
by fram ing or sim i lar m eans, is prohibi ted
w ithout the prior w ri tten consent of Refi nitiv.  'Refi nitiv' and the Refi nitiv logo  are
registered tradem arks of Refi nitiv and i ts affi l iated
com panies.

39/63

Total operating

expenses

Total operating

expenses 90,122  (24,575) 65,547

Total operating

expenses 70,574  —  70,574

Operating

income (loss)

Operating

income (loss) (43,432) 33,963  (9,469)

Operating

income (loss) (5,322) 7,426  2,104

Loss on extinguishment of debt 61,695  (61,695) d —

Interest

expense, net

Interest

expense, net 19,723  —  19,723

Interest

expense, net 19,045  —  19,045

Finance and

other expense

(income)

Finance and

other expense

(income) (2,058) —  (2,058)

Finance and

other expense

(income) (3,656) —  (3,656)

Total other

expense

Total other

expense 79,360  (61,695) 17,665

Total other

expense 15,389  —  15,389

Income (loss)

before taxes

Income (loss)

before taxes (122,792) 95,658  (27,134)

Income (loss)

before taxes (20,711) 7,426  (13,285)

Taxes Taxes 6,564  23,915  e 30,479  Taxes (186) 1,857  c 1,671

Net income

(loss)

Net income

(loss) $ (129,356) $ 71,743  $ (57,613)
Net income

(loss) $ (20,525) $ 5,569  $ (14,956)

a. The pro forma adjustments give effect to the following as if they occurred on January 1, 2020: (i) the Acquisition, and (ii) the extinguishment of Nesco Holdings’ 2019 Credit Facility and the 2024

Secured Notes repaid in connection with the Acquisition. The adjustments also give effect to transaction expenses directly attributable to the Acquisition.

b. Represents the elimination from cost of revenue of the run-off of the estimated step-up in fair value of inventory acquired that was recognized in the Company’s consolidated financial statements

for the three months ended June 30, 2021 September 30, 2021. The impact of the step-up is reflected as an adjustment to the comparable prior period (e.g. June 30, 2020) ended September 30, 2020

[…]

as if the Acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2020.

c. Represents the elimination of transaction expenses recognized in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the three months ended June 30, 2021. The expenses were directly

attributable to the Acquisition and are reflected as adjustments to the comparable prior period (e.g. June 30, 2020) as if the Acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2020.

d. Represents the elimination of the loss on extinguishment of debt recognized in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the three months ended June 30, 2021 as though the

repayment of the 2019 Credit Facility and the 2024 Secured Notes had occurred on January 1, 2020.

e. Reflects the adjustment to recognize the tax impacts of the pro forma adjustments for which a tax expense is recognized using a statutory tax rate of 25%.

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Net Income (Loss) — SixNine Months Ended June 30, 2021September 30, 2021

(in $000s) (in $000s)

Nesco

Holdings

Custom

Truck LP

Pro Forma

Adjustmentsa

Pro Forma

Combined (in $000s)

Custom Truck

One Source,

Inc.

Custom

Truck LP

(Three

Months

Ended

March 31,

2021)

Pro Forma

Adjustmentsa

Pro Forma

Combined

Rental revenue Rental revenue $ 90,561  $ 108,240  $ —  $ 198,801  Rental revenue $ 255,936  $ 51,973  $ —  $ 307,909

Equipment sales Equipment sales 27,572  484,045  —  511,617  Equipment sales 482,825  245,955  —  728,780

Parts sales and

services

Parts sales and

services 23,226  36,237  —  59,463

Parts sales and

services 71,954  18,543  —  90,497

Total revenue Total revenue 141,359  628,522  —  769,881  Total revenue 810,715  316,471  —  1,127,186

Cost of revenue Cost of revenue 74,924  470,387  (1,342) b 543,969  Cost of revenue 567,378  240,678  (17,752) b 790,304

Depreciation of

rental

equipment

Depreciation of

rental

equipment 33,358  45,891  7,257  c 86,506

Depreciation of

rental

equipment 111,176  22,757  3,817  c 137,750

Total cost of

revenue

Total cost of

revenue 108,282  516,278  5,915  630,475

Total cost of

revenue 678,554  263,435  (13,935) 928,054

Gross profit Gross profit 33,077  112,244  (5,915) 139,406  Gross profit 132,161  53,036  13,935  199,132

Selling, general

and

administrative

Selling, general

and

administrative 29,943  67,798  —  97,741

Selling, general

and

administrative 111,939  34,428  —  146,367

Amortization Amortization 8,508  1,990  9,170  d 19,668  Amortization 27,420  1,990  3,590  d 33,000

Non-rental

depreciation

Non-rental

depreciation 42  2,241  (894) d 1,389

Non-rental

depreciation 1,845  1,151  (213) d 2,783

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us

©2022 Refi nitiv.  Al l  rights reserved. Republ ication or redistribution of Refi nitiv content, including
by fram ing or sim i lar m eans, is prohibi ted
w ithout the prior w ri tten consent of Refi nitiv.  'Refi nitiv' and the Refi nitiv logo  are
registered tradem arks of Refi nitiv and i ts affi l iated
com panies.

40/63

Transaction

expenses and

other

Transaction

expenses and

other 28,539  11,738  (40,277) e —

Transaction

expenses and

other 42,765  5,254  (40,277) e 7,742

Total operating

expenses

Total operating

expenses 67,032  83,767  (32,001) 118,798

Total operating

expenses 183,969  42,823  (36,900) 189,892

Operating

income (loss)

Operating

income (loss) (33,955) 28,477  26,086  20,608

Operating

income (loss) (51,808) 10,213  50,835  9,240

Loss on

extinguishment

of debt

Loss on

extinguishment

of debt 61,695  —  (61,695) f —

Loss on

extinguishment

of debt 61,695  —  (61,695) f —

Interest

expense, net

Interest

expense, net 32,054  12,567  (9,042) g 35,579

Interest

expense, net 53,674  9,992  (3,919) g 59,747

Finance and

other expense

(income)

Finance and

other expense

(income) 6,929  (5,476) —  1,453

Finance and

other expense

(income) 143  (2,346) —  (2,203)

Total other

expense

Total other

expense 100,678  7,091  (70,737) 37,032

Total other

expense 115,512  7,646  (65,614) 57,544

Income (loss)

before taxes

Income (loss)

before taxes (134,633) 21,386  96,823  (16,424)

Income (loss)

before taxes (167,320) 2,567  116,449  (48,304)

Taxes Taxes 10,084  570  24,206  h 34,860  Taxes 10,468  —  29,112  h 39,580

Net income

(loss)

Net income

(loss) $ (144,717) $ 20,816  $ 72,617  $ (51,284)
Net income

(loss) $ (177,788) $ 2,567  $ 87,337  $ (87,884)

a. The pro forma adjustments give effect to the following as if they occurred on January 1, 2020: (i) the Acquisition, (ii) the extinguishment of Nesco Holdings’ 2019 Credit Facility and the 2024 Secured

Notes repaid in connection with the Acquisition and (iii) the extinguishment of the outstanding borrowings of Custom Truck LP’s credit facility and term loan that was repaid on the closing of the

Acquisition.

b. Represents adjustments to cost of revenue for a reduction to depreciation expense for the difference between historical depreciation and depreciation of the fair value of the property and